

Case No. 14-17339

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA and SAN FRANCISCO BAY GUARDIAN,

PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:12-cv-04008-MEJ
The Honorable Maria-Elena James, Magistrate Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

LINDA LYE (SBN 215584)
llye@aclunc.org
MICHAEL T. RISHER (SBN 191627)
mrisher@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Public Has a Significant Interest in Learning
 about the Government’s Location Tracking Policies
 and Procedures 4

 B. The Public Faces Significant Barriers to Obtaining
 Information about the Legal Safeguards Followed
 by the Government 7

 C. Plaintiffs Submitted a FOIA Request for Information
 about DOJ’s Location Tracking Policies and Procedures..... 9

 D. DOJ Withheld Documents Pursuant to FOIA’s Exemption
 5 and 7(E) 11

 E. The Decision Below 13

 F. Applications for Location Tracking Orders Filed in
 Court by the U.S. Attorney’s Office are Sealed Indefinitely 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Exemption 5 Does not Shield from Disclosure a Manual
 for Prosecutors Setting Forth Legal Standards..... 20

 A. FOIA Favors Disclosure over Secrecy 20

 B. General Legal Protocols for Using Location
 Tracking Technologies Do not Constitute Attorney
 Work Product 24

 1. Courts in FOIA Cases Consistently Require
 the Government to Demonstrate a Specific
 Claim to Establish the Work-Product Privilege 24

 2. The Specific-Claim Requirement Applies
 Where the Government Acts to Enforce the Law 29

 3. The Specific-Claim Test Applies to this
 Case and Compels the Conclusion that the
 USABook is not Work Product 33

 4. The USABook Is not Work Product Even
 If the Specific-Claim Requirement Does not Apply 34

C.	DOJ’s Position on the Legal Prerequisites for Obtaining Location Tracking Orders Constitutes the Agency’s Working Law	37
II.	Disclosure of Legal Standards Used to Engage in Well Known Location Tracking Techniques Does not Give Rise to a Risk of Circumvention	41
A.	Exemption 7(E) Requires the Government to Explain Why Disclosure of “Details” Risks Circumvention	42
B.	DOJ Failed to Meet its Burden of Demonstrating a Risk of Circumvention.....	48
C.	The Agency Is not Entitled to a Second Chance to Meet its Burden.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 13-cv-03127-MEJ (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2015), ECF No. 53	36
<i>American Immigration Council v. United States Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>In re Application</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asian Law Caucus v. United States Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 08-00842, 2008 WL 5047839 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008).....	47
<i>Assembly of State of California v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Barnard v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	47
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Bowen v. FDA</i> , 925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991)	45, 47, 53
<i>Branch v. FBI</i> , 658 F. Supp. 204 (D.D.C. 1987).....	55
<i>Brunetti v. FBI</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2004).....	54
<i>Building and Const. Trades Council v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	32

<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States Dep’t of Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979)	23, 57
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Davin v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29, 30, 35
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	20, 23, 33
<i>Feshbach v. SEC</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	45
<i>Hale v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 973 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. granted, vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993)	47
<i>Hawkes v. IRS</i> , 507 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1974)	48, 52
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	24, 33
<i>Holmgren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1992)	24, 36
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)	14, 46
<i>Jordan v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judicial Watch v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013).....	28, 29, 32

Kamman v. IRS,
56 F.3d 46 (9th Cir. 1995)23, 46, 56

Kent Corp. v. NLRB,
530 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1976)27

Maguire v. Mawn,
No. 02 Civ. 2164, 2004 WL 1124673 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2004)54

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803)39

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....55

Miller v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008).....54

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....22

Minier v. Central Intelligence Agency,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)23

Morgan v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....17

National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. EOUSA,
No. 14-269, _F. Supp. 3d _, 2014 WL 7205392 (D.D.C. Dec 18, 2014).....31

National Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)37

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....33

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....21, 37, 41

PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....*passim*

<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	31
<i>Rosenfeld v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22, 39
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881, 885 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14, 30
<i>In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	7
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	31
<i>State of Maine v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002).....	56, 57
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	6
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Bus. Of the Custer Battlefield Museum & Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 40
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	6

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , _U.S._, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinche v. FBI</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2006).....	44
<i>Wickliffe v. FBI</i> , No. 92-1189, 1994 WL 549756 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1994)	54
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	23, 36, 46, 51
<i>Yonemoto v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)-(2).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	21, 55
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	14, 19, 45
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	39
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3123(d)	16, 52
Freedom of Information Act	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Materials	
H.R. 656, 114th Cong. (1st Sess. 2015).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267	57
S. Rep. No. 93-1200 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6285	43, 50

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5656

Other Authorities

Davis, *The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis*, 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761, 797 (1967)21
Definition of Telematics, PC Magazine5
Ellen Nakashima, *Little-Known Surveillance Tool Raises Concerns by Judges, Privacy Activists*, Wash. Post, Mar. 27, 2013.....9
Jennifer Steinhauer and Jonathan Weisman, *U.S. Surveillance in Place Since 9/11 Is Sharply Limited*, N.Y. Times, June 2, 2015.....7
John Shiffman and Kristina Cooke, *Exclusive: U.S. Directs Agents to Cover Up Program Used to Investigate Americans*, Reuters, Aug. 5, 2013.....9, 39
April A. Otterberg, *GPS Tracking Technology: The Case for Revisiting Knotts and Shifting the Supreme Court’s Theory of the Public Space Under the Fourth Amendment*, 46 B.C. L. Rev. 661, 680-83 (2005)8
Pew Research Ctr., Mary Madden, *Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era*, Pew Research Ctr., 32, 34 (Nov. 12, 2014)..... 6
Stephen Wm. Smith, *Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA’s Secret Docket*, 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 313, 322 (2012).....7
